

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7726/2011

ASHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

Date: 20/04/2012

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
(IN CHAMBERS)For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.
Mr. S. C. Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Garima Bose, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Preshit Surshe, Adv.
For Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Office Report indicates that the notice which was ordered to be served on the unserved Respondents through standing counsel or the Local Resident Commissioner could not be executed for several reasons, which has been stated by the counsel for the petitioner.

He further submitted that Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are not necessary parties and their names may be deleted from the array of parties, in which case, notice will not be required to be served on them.

I deem it appropriate that the counsel should file a proper application with a prayer to delete the names of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 as the counsel for the respondents states that he has no instruction whether to accept or reject the plea of the petitioner regarding deletion of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P.A.(Indu Satija)
Court Master